In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

o oa 0armg  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

pTATIBNL

Company number ’?F’TITIT,?FIT

% Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘Climate Energy Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Chad

Surname | Griffin

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | c/o FTI Consulting LLP

Street | 200 Aldersgate Street

Past town I London

County/Region |

e [efc 1w [+]n[0

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Simon @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Kirkhope another liquidater.

Liquidator’'s address @

Buling ramelumber| jo FT) Consuling LLP Vs this secion o el usabout

Street | 200 Aldersgate Street another liquidator.

Post town : London

County/Region [

o e [c[1[A] [2[nlo

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LiIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2 [ols [270[1]7
'2['s ol Falol1[s

Progress report

Bl The pragress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

ofs [ (2fofife

04/17 Version 1.0




ﬁ F T 1|
CONSULTING

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:

CLIMATE ENERGY LIMITED - 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 TO 28 SEPTEMBER 2018

CLIMATE CONSULTING LIMITED - 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 TO 28 SEPTEMBER 2018
CLIMATE ENERGY (NFP) LIMITED - 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 TO 28 SEPTEMBER 2018
CLIMATE ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED - 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 TO 29 SEPTEMBER 2018

CLIMATE ENERGY LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER: 05310564) (“CEL™)

CLIMATE CONSULTING LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER: 06734046) (“CONSULTING")
CLIMATE ENERGY (NFP) LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER: 03343973) (“NFP”)
CLIMATE ENERGY SERVICES LTD (COMPANY NUMBER: 06575500) (“SERVICES")
(COLLECTIVELY “THE COMPANIES")

23 NOVEMBER 2018



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

Table of Contents

ﬁ CONSULTIN

1. INTRODUCGTION .. it st e eme e a e as s emms et s eme et s s ame s marmtessmrassnmmnanr 3
2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION ....oiiiieiicce e crtsresssssasssesnss sas e ese e s nessnnssressasanssesnnensasasons 4
3. ESTIMATED QUTCOMES ...t st s e s e na s s s e s e sm e a s e s ee e amnmsnne ey 6
4. NEXT REPORT AND FURTHER QUESTIONS L.t mrti e e e s meane 7
APPENDIX A — STATUTORY INFORMATION o1 it ettt e emee s e st enn et vs e vt n b 8
APPENDIX B - LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT ........cceveeeee . 10
APPENDIX C - LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES .....oo et rceer e ececeeeee s ceeceee e sanes 13
APPENDIX D — TIME COST ANALYSIS ...ttt esr e ses e s et s asssms et smes s sme st sans et sbe s ememmmeannas 16
APPENDIX E - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES PURSUANT TO SIP9

................................................................................................................................................................... 25
APPENDIX F — CREDITORS’ STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM .......ciriieeemriinnstasceesesme e emceeassmsstasnnenssmsnns sane 27

Glossary
| THE ACT INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 {AS AMENDED} | IR 2016 INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES)
; _ RULES 2016
L JPA JP ASSOCIATES wiP | WORK IN PROGRESS _
HMRC HM REVENUE AND CUSTOMS SOLUTIONS CLIMATE ENERGY SOLUTIONS
UMITED_ _ ,
. CONSULTING CLIMATE CONSULTING LIMITED CEN CEN (HOLDINGSTLIMITED - |
. NFP CLIMATE ENERGY (NFP) LIMITED COMPANIES GEL, CONSULTING, NFP, SERVICES
| SERVICES CLIMATE ENERGY SERVICES LTD HSBC /THE BANK | HSBCBANKPLC
/ THE SECURED o
L CREDITOR

. CEL, CEN, CONSULTING, NFP,

GROUP

.. SERVICES, SOLUTIONS

QY

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT bmF..T...]

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3
1.4
15

16
17
18

19

1.10

111

Introduction

Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators™) were appointed as Joint Administrators of NFP and Services on
7 October 2015; CEL on 9 October 2015; and Consulting on 6 November 2015,

The administrations of the Companies were converted to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidations (“CVLs") on 29 September 2016 in
respect of CEL, Consulting and NFP with Services converting on 30 September 2016. The conversions to CVLs took place
pursuant to rule Schedule B1, paragraph 83 of the Act (rule 3.60 of the New Rules) and in accordance with the Administrators’
proposals dated 30 November 2015 (“Proposals™ Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were appointed as Joint Liquidators (“the
Liquidators™) of the Companies.

The Liquidators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by either Liquidator.
Full details of the statutory information relating to the appointments are set out in Appendix A,

Further details in respect of both the administration and liquidation process can be found in the Administrators’ Proposals or
the Administrators’ and Liquidators’ progress reports (“the Previous Reports™).

No creditors committee has been formed in either the administrations or subsequent liquidations.
A summary of the estimated returns to creditors is set out in Section 3 of this report.

This report is prepared pursuant to Schedule 104A of the Act. The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with an update
on the progress of the Liquidations during the period from 29 September 2017 to 28 September 2018 for CEL, Consulting
and NFP and from 30 September 2017 to 29 September 2018 for Services (“the Periods™).

The Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Prior to appointment they considered potential ethical threats in
undertaking the appointments in accordance with the Code. They did not consider that there were any matters that would
prevent them taking the appointments. If any creditor of the Companies would like further information on this, they should
contact the Liquidators’ office on the details set out at the end of this report.

Information about our collection, use and protection of personal data can be found here:
https://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea—files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-forms-info/cip-data-privacy.pdf
A creditors’ guide to insolvency can be found using the link provided below.

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

Liquidators’ remuneration

1.12

1.13

1.14

At the initial meetings of creditors held by correspondence on 16 December 2015, the Administrators' remuneration was fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff. Details of the rules in relation to the
Administrators'/Liquidators' remuneration, together with details of the Liquidators’ time costs to date and the
Administrators’/Liquidators’ revised fee estimates are set out in Appendix C.

Following the Administrations, and with consideration given to the additional works required, revised fee estimates were
approved by creditors of CEL and NFP at meetings held by correspondence on 17 November 2016. No valid responses from
creditors of Services or Consulting were received for meetings held by correspondence on the same date. The Liguidators
therefore arranged for creditors meetings for Services and Consulting to be convened on 12 December 2016. The revised fee
estimate for Services was approved by creditors at the meeting, however no valid votes were received from creditors of
Consulting and as a result the revised fee estimate of £27,500 remains unapproved. The Joint Liquidators do not intend to
seek this approval again and will only draw fees of £15,000 previously approved for work undertaken during the administration
of Consulting.

The table below shows the approved fee estimate for each of the Companies together with the fees incurred to date. The
Liguidators are not seeking to revise the fee estimates for any of the Companies prior to the conclusion of the CVLs unless
there is a material change in circumstances. Any work undertaken above these estimates is therefore likely to be written off.

3. FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPER™S W= MPAC™



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT mE..T |

L1 |
Total Administrators’ Total Liguidators' Fees Total Fees Incurred to Total Approved Fee Fees Paid to the
Fees Incurred Incurred the end of the Period Estimate end of the Period
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ £
CEL 2,035 536,629 616 136,550 2,651 673,178 2,484 671,629 536,629
Consuiting a7 15,603 58 14,501 105 25,503 56 15,000 15,000
NFP 34 10,460 36 14,885 70 25,355 79 22,500 -
Services 71 22,860 160 39,613 231 62,473 143 42,860 -
Total 2,186 584,951 871 205,558 3,057 790,509 2,762 751,989 551,629

1.15 A crediters’ guide to liguidators’ fees setting out creditors’ rights to further information and how fees are approved can be
found here:
http://www fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/ermea-files/creditors-portal /cip-emea-forms-info/guide-to-liquidators-
fees-B-april-2017-england-wales.pdf

1.16 If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact a member of the Liquidators’ staff on the
details set out at the end of this report.

1.17 Additional infermation in relation to the Administrators’/Liquidators’ staffing policies can be found in Appendix E.

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

1.18 In accordance with rule 18.34 IR 2016 any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors of the relevant entity or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders,
chalienging the amount or the basis of the remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred. Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the

report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses in question.

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

1.19 Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors of the relevant
entity or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liguidators of the Companies to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that aiready supplied with this document. Such requests must be made within 21 days

of receipt of this report, in accordance with rule 18.9 IR 2016.
Other Group entities

1.20 As disclosed in our Previous Reports to creditors, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were also appointed as Administratars of
CEN and Solutions on 19 Qctober 2015 and 7 October 2015 respectively. However, this report does not cover the affairs of

CEN or Solutions as both companies have now been dissolved.

1.21 Two further group companies, Climate Energy Holdings Limited and Climate Energy Homes Limited, are in liquidation and
administration respectively. Separate Liquidators and Administrators have been instructed in respect of these two companies.

2. Progress of the Liquidation

Background information and initial actions

2.1 Afull background to the administration appointments together with details of the steps taken to pursue a sale of all or part of
the businesses and the actions taken during the wind down of trading was provided in the Administrators Proposals and
Previous Reports provided to creditors during both the administration and liquidation.

Receipts and payments during the pericd

2.2 Afull account of the receipts and payments for the Companies is provided at Appendix B.

4- FT| Consuiting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT bn .. T}

2.3 Receipts during the Period consist solely of an electricity refund to CEL, the refund relates to the pre administration period
where CEL had overpaid for the supply provided at one of the premises it occupied.

2.4 Payments made during the Period include:

- Joint Administrators’ fees relating to CEL and Consulting which remained unpaid at the date the Companies entered
liquidation.

- A dividend paid to the Companies preferential creditors in CEL and Services, this related solely to claims made by the
Companies former employees in relation to wages and holiday pay.

- insurance in retation to cover provided in respect of a property sold by the Company during the administration period, the
reason for the delay in payment was that the invoice has only recently been raised by the insurer.

- Stationary and postage costs for each of the Companies.
Asset realisations

2.5 The Liquidators are not aware of any further asset realisations that can be made for the benefit of creditors, apart from the
intercompany balances discussed below.

2.6 Asset realisations to date have been discussed in the Previous Reports.

Leasehold property
2.7 We sought the voluntary surrender of the remaining leases held by CEL as the properties were no longer required for the
purposes of the administration and note that the properties were vacated and the keys returned to the landlords.

2.8 Given that the surrenders of the leases for the offices in Bristol and Motherwell have not been foermally accepted, the
Liguidators of CEL intend to disciaim the Bristol lease and renunciate the Motherwell lease as it is not possibie to disclaim this
lease under Scottish law. The initial steps required to complete this have been undertaken and both the disclaimer and the
renunciation are expected to be completed in short order. No liability is expected to emerge against CEL in respect of these
leases.

Intercompany balances

2.9 There are a number of intercompany balances across the Companies, which will rank as unsecured claims in the relevant
insolvency estate.

2.10 It is anticipated that each of the Companies will be in receipt of funds from distributions from one or more of the cther
Companies, as the claims cannot be directly offset.

2.11 Any recoveries from this source are dependent on the funds available for distribution and the total value of claims adjudicated
in the appropriate insolvency estate(s).

2.12 The intercompany balances are the only remaining assets to be realised in the liquidations of the Companies.

Taxation
2.13 We notifled HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC™) of our appointments and have submitted the Companies’ pre-appointment
corporation tax returns and note that it is unlikely that there will be any pre-appeintment corporation tax recoveries.

2.14 The relevant corporation tax and VAT returns for the administration and liquidation periods have been submitted. The
Liquidators will shortly be in a position to declare a first and final unsecured dividend and as such have written to HMRC for
their final claims in respect of each of the Companies, subject to adjudication these will then be admitted for dividend purposes.

Statutory investigations
2.15 During the administrations we undertook investigation work in accordance with SIP2, including a review of the books and

records of the Companies, to understand the realisable assets of the Companies which we then compared to the values in the
directors’ statement of affairs.

5- FTI Consulting, LLP. ZXPERTS WITH MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT ﬁ F T (! “

CONSULTIN

2.16 The data gathered from our investigations assisted with our statutory duties, pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 19886, to review the conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Companies in the 3 year period
prior to the date of the administrations. We concluded our review and submitted final returns to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills during the administrations. The content of our reports in relation to this are confidential.

2.17 We have not become aware of any further relevant information during the Liquidations of the Companies and therefore further
reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills have not been required this has not been made.

Future work to be concluded in the Liquidation

2.18 The Liquidators will shortly be writing to creditors with notice of a first and final dividend to the Companies unsecured creditors
and payment of the dividend is anticipated to be made in the first quarter of 2019. As Creditors will be aware from the
Liguidators previous progress report it was initially anticipated that this dividend would be paid in 2018, however, due to a
combination of factors including but not limited to the complexity of creditors claims.

2.19 Once a final dividend has been paid the liquidators anticipate being in a position to carry out the statutory requirements to
conclude the Liquidations, this will include writing to creditors with a final report setting out the conduct of the Liquidations.

3. Estimated outcomes

Estimated dividend for creditors

Exstimatzd divid

Preferential

Secured creditors croditors Unsecured croditors Shareholders
CEL
Estimated debt (£) £524k2 £100k £10,201k £100
Estimated return (p/£) 100p inthe £ 100pinthe £ 5.4pinthe £ Nil
Consulting
Estimated debt (£) Nilt Nit £1,567k £9
Estimated return {p/£) Nilt Nil 1.0pinthe £ Nil
NFP
Estimated debt (£) Nilt Nil £3,960k £1
Estimated return (p/£) Nil2 Nil 0.7pinthe £ Nil
Services.
Estimated debt (£) Nil* £7K 4,983k £1
Estimated return (p/£) Nilt 100p in the £ 14pinthe £ Nil

1. HSBC had a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Companies which has been satisfied in full from CEL’s fixed charge realisations.

2. At the date of our appaintment, under the terms of its security HSBC swept funds of £418k held in CEL's bank accournt

3.2 The estimated returns to creditors above assume a pro-rated return to creditors of the same class in accordance with UK
insolvency law. Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors, whilst shareholders rank behind all
classes of creditor.

3.3 The actual dividends paid from the liquidations of the Companies may differ from the above estimates, pending finalisation of
the adjudication of claims and the realisation of intercompany dividends.

Secured creditors

3.4 As previously reported, the Secured Creditor was repaid in full from fixed asset realisations in the CEL administration.

6- FTl Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT fmE..T.J

Preferential creditors

3.5 Under the Act the main classes of preferential creditor are employees in respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions. All employees were paid arrears of wages prior to the dates of the
administrations although certain amounts categorised as wages remained outstanding {e.g. commissions).

3.6 On 27 September 2017 we wrote to all employees of CEL and Services (Consulting and NFP had no employees at the date of
administration) giving notice of an intended dividend to all preferential creditors of 100 pence in the pound. The notices set
a last date for proving of 24 October 2017.

3.7 Both CEL and Services in the Directors statement of affairs showed pension contributions as outstanding, we instructed
agents to review the position and they spoke with all the pension providers to whom the companies made contributions, and
they were informed that neither employee or employer contributions remained outstanding,

3.8 Claims totaling £100k and £7k were received from preferential creditors of CEL and Services respectively by the last date for
proving and the Company's preferential creditors were paid a dividend of 100p in the £ on 17 November 2018.

Unsecured creditors

3.9 Unsecured ereditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors.

3.10 The Liguidators of the Companies issued a notice to creditors 1o submit claims. This was published in the London Gazette
on 11 October 2016.

3.11 On present information, it is anticipated that a small distribution will be payable to the unsecured creditors of the Companies
(see the above table). Notice to this effect will be provided to the creditors of the Companies shortly. The dividend to CEL is
expected to be made first, with the other group entities (NFP, Services and Consulting) following to allow for recoveries in
relation to unsecured inter-company claims which need to be made prior to paying dividends from each entity.

3.12 The Liquidators have been liaising with the councils and local autherities that the Companies had worked with prior to the
administration to reconcile the claims of customers who had paid deposits but not had their works finished prior to the
administration appointments. In certain cases the relevant councils stepped into the shoes of the Companies to finish the work
and as such have taken over the claim that the relevant individual has in the respective liquidation.

3.13 Extensive work has been/ and continues to be done in reconciling the creditor position for each of the Companies. This work
is anticipated to be finalised shortly after circulation of this report, which will enable the previously mentioned distribution

process to start.

3.14 Creditors wishing to submit a ¢laim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix F, with any claims
made being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow the claim to be adjudicated. There
is no requirement to submit a new claim if one has previously been submitted.

4. Next report and further questions

4.2 This report represents a report into the liquidations of the Companies for the period to 28 September 2018 for CEL, Consulting
and NFP and the period to 29 September 2018 for Services. The next statutory report will be issued within two months of the
next anniversary of the conversions to liquidation or sooner should the liquidations be finalised before the next anniversary.

4.3 Should you have any queries in the meantime or wish to be sent a hard copy of this report please contact a member of the
Liquidators staff on climateenergy@fticonsulting.com or 020 3727 1019.

For and on behalf of the Companies
Chad Griffin
Joint Liquidator

Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales, under section 390A{2)(a) of the Insclvency Act 1986.

T - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT imF... T 1]

Appendix A - Statutory information

Company and Appointment Information

Climate Energy Limited

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited

Trading names Climate Energy Limited Climate Energy (NFP) Limited
Registered number 5310564 3343973
C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, C/0 FT1 Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street,
R London EC1A 4HD London EC1A 4HD
Director(s) M Mizanal Choudhury, Mr Andrew Holmes Mr Mizanal Choudhury, Mr Andrew Holmes
Company secretary N/A N/A
Climate Energy Holdings Limited CEN (Holdings) Limited
Sharehoidings
(100%) (100%)
Administration Court
‘ 659372015 6588/2015
High Court of Justice High Court of Justice
Court Chancery Division Chancery Division
Lompanies Court Companies Court
‘:"""'I """’“‘I 9 October 2015 7 October 2015
Appointsr Company Directors Company Dirgctors
Liquidation 29 September 2016 29 September 2016
appointment date
Climate Energly Services Limited Climate Consulting Limited
Trading names Climate Energy Services Limited Climate Consulting Limited
Registsred number 6575500 6734046
C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, C/0 FT! Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London
Registered office London EC1A 4HD EC1A 4HD
Director(s) Mr Mizanai Choudhury, Mr Andraw Holmes Mr Mizanal Choughury, Mr Andrew Holmes
Company secratary N/A N/A
Climate Energy Limited CEN (Holdings) Limited
Shareholdings
(100%) {100%)
Administration Court
6
f 659572015 892/2015
High Court of Justice High Court of Justice
Court Chancery Division Chancery Division
CGompanies Court Companies Court
Appointment date 7 October 2015 6 November 2015
Appointer Company Directors Comparny Directors
Liquidation 30 September 2016 29 September 2016
appointment date

8. FT1 Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT bmE..T..J

Liquidators™ information

Liquidator 1 Liquidator 2
Name Chad Griffin Simon Kirkhope
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
Authorising . ] . .
bod The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The appointments of the Administrators were made by the directors of the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Act. We also received written consent to the appeointments from the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the
Companies along with the necessary consents necessary under the Consumer Credit Act. The validity of the appeintments has
been confirmed by our former legal advisors, King & Wood Mallesons LLP.

The administrations of the Companies were converted to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidations on 29 September 2016 in respect of
CEL, Consulting and NFP with Services converting on 30 September 2016. The conversions to CVL took place in accordance with
rule 2,117A of the Old Rules (rule 3.60 IR 2016} and in accordance with the Administrators’ proposals dated 30 November 2015
{“Proposals™) Simon Kirkhope and Chad Griffin were appointed as Joint Liquidators (“the Liquidators”} of the Companies.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, any function of the Liquidators may be exercised by any or both of the
Liquidators named above.

The center of main intergst of the Companies is the United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 apply to the insclvency appointments. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

9. FT! Consulting, LLP, EXPERTS WiTH MBACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT T L.

CONSULTING

Appendix B - Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

CEL - Liquidators' Receipts and Payments for the period 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2018

From 29 Sep 2016 29 Sep 2017  Full liquidation
E To 28 Sep 2017 28 Sep 2018 Period
Floating charge receipts
Book Debts 127.59 - 127.59
Electricity Refund 1,784.40 1,686.00 3,470.40
Transfer of Surplus Cash from Administration 821,117.69 - 821,117.69
Transfer of VAT Receivable from Administration 111,747.31 - 111,747.31
Specific Bond 158.00 - 158.00
Rates 216.48 - 216.48
Bank Interest Net of Tax 35.24 - 35.24
Total 935,186.71 1,686.00 936,872.71
Floating charge payments
Postage & Stationery 888.48 1,000.88 1,889.46
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,000.00 - 2,000.00
Sundry Expenses 4,331.00 B 4,331.00
Legal Fees 7,005.74 - 7.009.74
Preferential Dividend - 100,034.29 100,034.29 *
Employee Related Costs 3,995.00 - 3,995.00
Insurance of Assets 550.00 7,959.45 8,509.45
Office Holders Fees - 102,664.29 102,664.29
Statutory Advertising 118.51 - 118.51
Total 18,892.73 211,659.01 230,551.74
Current Surplus / {Deficit} 916,293.98 {209,973.01) 706,320.97
Represented by
VAT Receivable 22,592.61 {3,482.00) 19,110.61 **
Floating Charge Account 893,701.37 {206,491.01) 687,210.36 ***
Total 916,293.98 {209,973.01) 706,320.97

*Preferential dividend poid to preferential creditors of the Company on 17 Nov 2017 at 100p in the £
**t is currently unknown whether the VAT Receivable bafance is fully recoverable.

Creditors will be updated in respect of this in the next progress report.

***runds held in non-interest bearing accounts to avoid the cost of servicing the account and the need

for future tax returns

10 . FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT fmE..T..}

Consulting - Liquidators' Receipts and Payments for the period 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2018

From 29 Sep 2016 29 Sep 2017  Full Liquidation
£ To 28 Sep 2017 28 Sep 2018 Period
Floating charge receipts
Transfer of Surpius Cash from Administration 31,356.25 - 31,356.25
Total 31,356.25 - 31,356.25
Floating charge payments
Office Holders Fees - 15,000.00 15,000.00
Office Holders Expenses - 382.37 382.37
Statutory Advertising 197.49 - 197.49
Total 197.49 15,382.37 15,579.86
Current Surplus / (Deficit) 31,158.76 {15,382.37) 15,776.39
Represented by
VAT Receivable 31.60 (39.50) {7.90)
Floating Charge Account 31,127.16 (15,342.87) 15,784.29
Total 31,158.76 {15,382.37) 15,776.39

NFP - Liguidators' Receipts and Payments for the period 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2018

From 29 Sep 2016 29 Sep 2017  Full Liquidation
£ Te 28 Sep 2017 28 Sep 2018 Period
Floating charge receipts
Transfer of Surplus Cash from Administration 2,981.52 - 2,981.52
Transfer of VAT Receivable from Administration 18.14 - 18.14
Total 2,999.66 - 2,999.66
Floating charge payments
Specific Bond 234.00 - 234.00
Statutory Advertising 118.49 - 118.49
Total 3152.49 - 352.49
Current Surplus / {Deficit) 2,647.17 - 2,647.17
Represented by
VAT Receivable 33.94 - 33.94
Floating Charge Account 2,613.23 - 2,613.23
Total 2,647.17 - 2,647.17

*It is currently unknown whether the VAT Receivabie balance is fully recoverable as it relates to prior quarter

balances. Creditors will be updated in respect of this in the next progress report.

11- FTi Consulting, LLP. SXPERTE WiTH MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

Services - Liquidators' Receipts and Payments for the period 30 September 2016 1o 29 September 2018

From 30 Sep 2016 30 Sep 2017  Full Liquidation
£ To 29 Sep 2017 29 Sep 2018 Period
Floating charge receipts
Pre-appointment bank refund 24,79 - 2479
Transfer of Surplus Cash fram Administration 27,597.34 - 27,597.34
Transfer of VAT Receivable from Administration 33.43 - 33.48
Total 27,655.61 - 27,655.61
Floating charge payments
Statutory Advertising 197.48 - 197.48
Employee Related Costs 410.00 75.00 485.00
Preferential Dividend - 7,234.96 7,234.96
Specific Bond 264.00 - 264.00
Total 871.48 7,309.96 8,181.44
Current Surplus / (Deficit) 26,784.13 (7,309.96) 19,474.17
Represented by
VAT Receivable 63.86 {82.00) {18.14}
Floating Charge Account 26,720.27 (7,267.96) 19,452.31
Total 26,784.13 (7,349.96) 19,434.17

*Preferential dividend paid to preferentiaf creditors of the Company on 17 Nov 2017 at 100p in the £

12 - FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT mF..T. ]

Appendix C - Liquidators’ time costs and expenses

Liquidators’ fees

Pursuant to rule 18.16 IR 2016 the remuneration of the Administrators/Liquidators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following:
a. as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;

b. by reference to time properly given by the Administrator/Liquidator and his staff attending to matters arising in the
administration/liguidation; or

C. asetamount.

As approved by the creditors of the Companies by meetings by correspondence held on 16 December 2018, the Administrators/Liquidators
will be remunerated by basis b. of the above.

Fee approval

A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees' is available at:

http://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea-files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-forms-info/guide-to-liquidators-fees-6-april-
2047-england-wales.pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post.
Liquidators' fee estimate

Breakdowns of the revised estimates provided in the final administration report for the Companies are shown below.

Origlal Administrators' Additional Time Costs Reavisad Administrators’ Liquidators' Total Revised Fee
Climate Energy Limited Fee Estimate Incurred to Date Foe Estimate Fow Estimate Estimate
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Planning 400 97,297 324 72,646 724 169,944 100 31,000 824 200,844
Investigations 175 41,738 48 4,893 223 46,631 - - 223 48,631
Realisation of assets 301 101,998 (16) {15,812) 285 86,186 18 6,360 303 92,546
Trading / Wind down 25 9,383 1 130 26 9,513 - - 26 9513
Creditors 38¢ 97,781 32 12,443 412 110,224 240 67490 652 177,714
Tax 63 22,604 2 243 &6 22,937 40 13,600 106 36,537
Reporting 9¢ 33,094 29 {660} 119 32434 50 16,550 189 48,984
QOther 38 11,0186 12) (3.450) 27 7,566 - - 27 7,566
Fixed Charge related 10¢ 40,000 55 11,196 155 51,196 - - 155 51,196
Total 1573 455,000 463 81,829 2,035 536,629 448 135,000 2484 671,629
Expenses 14,177 {302) 13,875 15,000 - 28,875
Origiat Adminlstrators' Additional Time Costs Revised Administrators’ Liguldators' Total Revised Foo
Climate Consulting Limited Feo Estimate Incurred to Date Feoe Estimate Fee Estimate Estimata
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Planmng 25 4,769 1) 2341 25 74110 15 3930 40 11040
Investigations 1 160 1 530 2 690 - - 2 690
Realisation of assets 7 1,612 4) 497 3 1,015 4 1160 7 2,175
Trading / Wind down 6 2,537 (8) {2,637 - - - - - -
Creditors 5] 1815 2 845 8 2,660 6 1,840 14 4500
Tax 4 1,758 3) {1,363) 1 395 6 2,040 7 2435
Reporting 7 2450 1 683 8 3,133 14 3530 22 6,663
Other - - - - - - - . - -
Incurred and not to be billed - - - (3) - (3) - - - 3
Total 56 15,000 ()] - 47 15,000 45 12,500 92 27,500
Expenses 1.000 {818) 182 500 - 682

13 - FTi Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WiTH MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT bmE..T .l

I B

Origlal Administrators' Addltional Time Costs Revised Administrators' Liquidators’ Total Revised Fee

Climate Energy (NFP} Limited Fee Estimate Incurred to Date Fee Estimate Fee Estimate Estimate
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hy £

Administration and Planning 25 4,139 €3] g1y 18 5,056 15 3,930 33 8,986
Investigations 1 184 - {7 1 178 - - 1 178
Realisation of assets 1 184 (1) (136) Q 48 4 1180 4 1,208
Trading / Wind down - - - - - . . - - .
Creditors 7 1,286 ()] (5186) 2 770 6 1.840 8 2,610
Tax a 1,758 3 {1,518) 2 240 6 2,040 8 2,280
Reparting 7 2,450 4 1,719 11 4,169 14 3,530 25 7.699
Other - - - - - - - - - -
ncurred and not to be bified - - - (46Q) - (460) - - (460)
Total 45 10,000 {11) 0 34 10,000 45 12,500 79 22,500
Expenses 1,000 {209) g1 500 - 591

Orlglal Administrators' Additional Time Costs Revised Administrators’ Liquidators’ Total Revised Fae
Climate Energy Services Ltd Fee Estimate Incurred to Date Fee Estimate Fee Estimate Estimate

Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £

Administration and Planning 25 4,769 =] 4,663 34 9432 23 5,860 57 15,292
Investigations 1 160 o] 34 1 194 - - 1 194
Realisation of assets 7 1,512 4) 484) 3 1,028 3 765 & 1793
Trading / Wind down 6 2,537 6 2,670 12 5,207 - - 12 5,207
Creditors 6 1,815 1 403 T 2218 22 5,740 29 7,958
Tax 4 1,758 {2) {1,438) 2 320 i1 3,585 13 3,905
Reporting 7 2,450 5 2,012 iz 4,462 14 4,050 26 8512
Other - - - - - - - - - -
Total 56 15,000 s 7,880 71 22,880 73 20,000 143 42,860
Expenses 1.000 (693) 307 1,000 - 1,307

The revised fee estimates were approved by creditors of CEL and NFP at meetings convened by the Liquidators held by correspondence on
17 November 2016 but no valid responses from creditors of Services or Consulting were received for meetings held by correspondence on
the same date. The Liguidators therefore subsequently arranged for creditors meetings for Services and Consulting to be convened on 12
December 2016. The revised fee estimate for Services was approved by creditors at the meating but no valid votes were received from
creditors of Consulting and therefore the revised fee estimate for this entity remains unapproved.

The table below shows the approved fee estimate for each of the Companies together with the fees incurred to date. The Liquidators are
not seeking to revise the fee estimates for any of the Companies at this time with any fees incurred above the current approved fee estimates
likely to be written off. The fees billed in relation to Consulting will therefore be based on the original fee estimate.

Total Administrators’ Total Liquidators' Fees Total Fees Incurred to Total Approved Fee Fees Paid to the

Fees Incurred Incurred the end of the Period Estimate end of the Period

Hr £ Mr £ Hr £ Hr £ £

CEL 2,035 536,629 616 136,550 2,651 673,179 2,484 671,629 536,629

Consulting a7 15,003 58 14,501 105 29,503 56 15,000 15,000
NFP 34 10,460 36 14,895 70 25,355 79 22,500 -
Services 71 22,860 160 39,613 231 62,473 143 42,860 -

Total 2,186 584,951 871 205,558 3,057 790,509 2,762 751,989 551,629

As previously reported, the Administrators incurred total time costs of £584,951 (plus VAT) during the administrations of the Companies, of
which £433,965 was paid in the CEL administration. As previously disclosed, the remaining time costs of £102,664.29 in respect of CEL
were paid during this reporting period. Administrators’ time costs of £15,000 in respect of Consulting were also paid during this reporting
period. Administrators’ fees have not yet been drawn in respect of the NFP or Services administrations and no Liguidators’ fees have been

drawn in any entity.

The houriy rates charged by the administrators, and the subsequent liquidators, are provided at Appendix E.

14 - FT1 Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT fmF..T..}

Post-appointment time costs and expenses

An analysis of the Liquidators’ time in accordance with the provisions of SIPS, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to date, is enclosed at Appendix D.

The main areas of our work in the liquidations of the Companies during the period have been as follows:

=  Corresponding with key stakeholders, specifically the Local Authorities, consumers and third party contractors;

"  Communications with unsecured creditors in relation to consumer deposits held and the progress / likely outcomes of the
administrations/liquidations;

= Addressing queries in relation to the leasehold properties of CEL;

= Complying with statutory formalities including relevant filings and statutory communications;

= Notifications to relevant tax authorities;

»  Preparing VAT and Tax returns as applicable, initiating the process of deregistering the Company for VAT purposes;
= |ogging and adjudicating employee in order to make payment of the preferential dividend;

= Liaising with ERA Solutions in relation to employee claims;

= Providing references for former employees; and

= Maintaining the Administration/Liquidation records for the Companies.

=  Payment of the preferential dividends in CEL & Services.

Creditors shouid be made aware that a number of the tirne costs incurred by the office holders and their staff during the period involve work
that does not provide a perceived benefit to the estate e.g. the statutory formalities to report to the Companies creditors.

All fees and out of pocket expenses incurred to date are detailed in Appendix D.

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval. Approval to draw Category 2 disbursements was given at initial meetings of
creditors held by correspondence on 16 December 2015 and relate to costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data
storage. Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix E together with additional infarmation in relation to our policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade.

Time costs to be incurred during the remainder of the liquidation

It is anticipated that the majority of time costs incurred during the remainder of the liguidation of the Companies will be due to progressing
the following work streams:

= Adjudicating remaining creditor claims;

= Realising interccmpany balances;

= Administering distributions to creditors; and

= Complying with ongoing tax and statutory requirements.

= Resolving the outstanding issues with two leases for properties occupied by CEL.

Expenses to be incurred during the remainder of the liquidation

= The costs for instructing agents to print and produce the cheques for the payment of the unsecured dividends;

. Legal costs associated in respect of the renunciation of the Scottish lease.

15. FTI Consulting, LLP. ZXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT fmE..T I

CONSULTING

Appendix D — Time cost analysis

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP 9 for the Companies for the reporting period

er 2017 to 28 September 2018

Wanaging Divecter / Sr Sttt Consultant / Averags
Task Sanlor Managiihg Director Dirocton / Director Gonsultant Amociate Totsl Tme Total Cost Coat
Agminietratien snd Plgnning
Stratagy and planhing AL - - 04 21 25 5065 2026
Receipty and paymenty accounts A4 - - 1z 53 65 13335 2053
Chackiist and reviews A5 . - 18 56 71 16285 2294
Cashienng and reconciiauons 48 . . 14 139 153 30845 2016
Bending and IPS maintsnance Ag - - 15 8s 100 20150 2015
Subteta] - - 8.0 8.4 1.4 6.549.0
Investigations
Books and records B5 - - - =13 08 925 1850
Subtatal R - N 0.5 (Y] [EX]
Raadlsation of usanty
Prapaity, plant and vehicles £5 - - 1z 16 28 8500 2321
Haalth & Safsty/Insurance et} . - 10 - 10 3850 38550
Legal mayes/lingation ca - - o8 . ce 2370 3950
Subtotal - - 2.4 1.4 4.4 12420
Trading
Ongoing trading / monitonng Dz - - Q2 - o2 790 3950
TSA finance coata De - - - 04 0.4 740 1850
Subtotsl - 9.0 oz 3.4 0. 1530
Creditery (assrespeondence and sinima)
Unsscured creditors. =1 . - 182 1622 1814 35,8010 197 4
Employsas E4 - . 3132 67 are 104435 2756
Subtetsl - - $0.4 1889 219.3 48.244.5
Tax
Poat appamtment GT F4 - 10 - - io 4950 4950
Post appointment VAT F& - oz - 45 47 o115 1939
Tax adwice on transactions F& - - . 6.2 3] a7 0 1850
Seitotal - 1.2 - 4.7 [ X 1,443.5
Reporting
Cxhar atatutory reports/mestings &3 - - 301 16.7 468 128680 27590
Subtoral - - 301 187 48.8 12,3890
Tothl Time by Grade . 1.2 228.2 3189
Tetal Cost by Grade - 8740 422170 70,813.8
Averaga by Grads - 478.3 188.0 221.4
Total Thme Coats Catogory 1 Catogory 2 Total
Total Costs te Date ELELER] - - 70.615.5
Amount Gilled - - - -
wr 70,8135 - - 10,8135

16 . FT1 Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH \MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT imE..T..

Tawk Diractor Wanaging Dinctor Diractor Associate Totsl Tewa Total Cost Averags Cost
Adwminiatration and Planning
Receipts and payments accounts - - 19 [+3:] ig 4815 2429
Cheoklist / Reviswe / Filing - - - 13 13 2405 1850
Cashienng and reconciiationy - - s 38 7030 1850
Case managemant and prepacabon for cass slosure - - 06 [+F.3 1110 1850
Subtetel - - - 10 T2 .2 1.827.0
investigetions
Electronic records. - - 20 - 05 25 8825 3530
Subtotel - - 4.0 . 1.0 5.0 1.7sb.0
Cruditers (corsapendence snd clsims)
Unsecured credrtors 03 03 555 1850
Subtotsl - - - - 0.3 0.3 (LX)
Tax
Post appontment VAT . - oz o2 790 gs
Subtatsl - - 0.2 B - 0.2 790
Cthar statutory reparts/ mestings - 08 aa 50 9910 1982
Cther 10 i5 a 25 4950 1928¢
Subtetal - - - 214 44 7.8 1.488.0
[
Teted Time by Grade 1.0 - 4.2 4.8 2.9 .7
Total Cout by Srade 4950 - 2830 472.0 2,183.0 4,0198.0
Average by Qrads - - - 102.8 - i88.8
Thne Costs Catogory 1 Category 2 Total
Tetal Coota ts Dats 4.01%0 - - 4,018.0
Ameunt Bied - . . B
e 4.019.0 - - 4,010.0

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited - Liquidators' Time Costs for the period 30 September 2017 to 29 September 2018
Sendor Consuttant /

Sarinr Mirsaging Sr Dirwctor /
Tank Dl actor Mannging Dirsctor Dirnctor Gonautaet Addociuts Totwl Thme Total Cost Airbt 508 Cost

Adion inlatration and Plarning
Strategy and planning

09 0.9 1665 1850

Receipts and paymants accounts -
Check|iat / Reviaws / Filing - a7 oF 1295 185.0
Cashienng and recongiiations - . - a0 40 7950 1928
Case management and prapatgtion for case closure - E] 0a 565 1850
Suitatal - - - 2.0 [X] LX ] 1,148.8
Investigationa
Electronie records - - - - o5 08 925 1850
ubtetal - - - - 0.8 [X) 2258
Cradttors (correspondense and cisime)
Unsecuted sradnors. - - - - o8 (<X} 148.0 1850
Employass - - - - .
Sevtoral M B - 0.0 o8 0.8 1480
Tax
Post appaintment VAT - - 02 - a5 Q7 2765 3850
SuMtetsl - - 0.2 - 0.5 0.7 274.8
Raparting
Other 6tatutory repora,/mestic.gs o8 4a 50 9910 1982
Suistetal - - - o4 4.4 5.0 se1.0
Othar
Qther “ - -
Subtotal - - - - - - -
Total Time by Grade - - 0.2 o8 121 129
Total Cost by drade - - 8.0 177.0 3.484.0 31,7100
Averige by Giude - - - 60 2028 210.1
Tima Costs Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Total Casts tc Dats 1,710.0 - - 2.710.0
Amount BHled - . - .
wie 2,719.0 - - 27100

17 - FTI Consuiting, LLP. EXPERTS WIT= MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TR

ed - Liquidators' Time Costs for the period 30 September 2017 to 29 September 2

Climate Energy Services

Senlor Managing Sr Dwector / Senkor Consimtant /
Task Deactor Dfractor Director Consuitant Associate Tutad Thme Tatad Cost Avecage Cost
Adminiatretion gnd Plansing
Strategy and planning - - - - 11 11 20358 1850
Recsipis and paymants accounts - - . - 30 3e 5550 1850
Chechlist / Reviews / Filing . . - - 30 ao 5550 1850
Caghlenng and reconciliations. . - 05 - 41 46 9560 078
Cane management and preparation for cage closure. - - - . s 0s 925 1850
Suistotal - - a8 a.a 11.7 2.2 2,.382.0
Invastigations
Elactronic racords - - - o5 os 925 1850
Suitetal - - - - 0.5 08 2.5
Craditors (ceffespandenss snd slaima)
Unsecurad cradtars . B . - 354 358 65450 1850
Empioyees 39 EX] 7218 1850
Suptatal - - - a.0 "y 3 7.270.8
Tax
Past appontmant VAT . . 0z . a8 a8 9300 1938
Subtets] B - 0.2 - 44 4.8 #30.0
Reparting
Other statutory raparts/meetings - - - 06 a8 52 10280 1877
Subtetal - - - 0.8 4.8 L X} 1,024.0
Othar
Otner - - - - -
amtetal - B - - N B B
Total Time by Grade - - o7 o8 0.7 2.0
Total Cast by drade - - 278.5 177.0 11.220.5 11,883.0
Avarags by Srade - - - 296.0 1880 108.4
Thma Coats Category 1 Category 2 Todm
Toinl Costs to Date 11,488.0 - - 12,8830
Amount il - - - -
wir 11,8380 - -

18 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TR

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP 9 for the Companies for the full Liquidation Period

Task Senior Managing Director Director / Director Consult ant Amsocirte Totsl Time Totak Cost Cost

Administration and Manning
Strategy end planping - - 04 28 3z 6360 1988
Appeintment and related formalities 190 - 10 3950 3950
Receipts and payments accounts. . - 32 €1 23 21325 2293
Checklist and raviews - - 139 248 3.5 97915 254 3
Cashienng and reconciliations - - 14 264 278 53970 1941
Bonding and {PS maintenancs . - 18 02 17 8295 3703
Case management - - 69 20 159 37805 2378
Bubtotal - - 4.3 ".1 .4 22,782.0

Invastigations:
Reports of Directors’ conduct 1s . - a3 21 8535 a0s 4
Other Investgations. - - 08 a0 88 17160 1950
Sulnetal 1.8 - 0.8 1 11.4 2.8820

Resilostion of aesats
Sele of buainess - - a3 - o3 885 2850
Book debis - - o8 o4 10 2510 2510
Property, plant and vehicles - - 12 24 36 7980 2217
Haalth & Safety/Insurance - o6 Q4 - 10 3550 550
Subtetal - o.s 31 18 [ X ] 1,1298

Creditery (oarrespondencs and cinlms)
Unsecured creditors - - 577 2206 2783 621525 2125
Employees - - 450 124 BT 4 157390 2742
Lease creditors - - 14 - 14 4130 2950
Subteta) - - 1041 233.0 33r.1 T5,304.8

Tax
Post appointment CT o7 125 - 125 287 93415 3499
Post appointment VAT - 1.7 c.4 21¢ 231 46745 2024
Othar post appointmant tax - - 0.3 - o3 118§ 3950
Subtatat (o4 18.2 0.7 7 50.3 14,1716

Repeorting
Cther statutery reports/meetings - - 427 273 700 197670 2824
Subtetsi - - 42.7 273 70.0 19,7070
Totsl Tima by Grade 2.2 15.8 1799 780 aTa.e
Tetal Cost by Grade 1,08%.0 T.581.0 58,4205 09,4490 130,540.8
Average by Grade 495.0 490.4 324.7 188.2 2383

Total Tine Costs Category 1 Catagory 2 Totsl

Total Conts te Date 138.849.85 108.8 . 138.858.0
Amount Billed - - - -
e 138.549.5 1095 - 134.458.0

19.FTI Consuiting, LLP. EXPERTS WIT= MPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT F Il

Climate Consulting Limited - Liquidators' Time Cosisfor the period 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2018

Senior Managing Sr Diractor / Senior Consultant /
Taak Diector Mt aging Dirsctor Director Consulunt Aseociale Total Thme Totsl Cost Avetago Cost
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planming o8 o8 1480 1850
Appeintmant and nslated formalines - - - 22 05 27 9615 3561
Receints and payments accounts - - - 10 11 21 4985 2374
Ghecklist / Reviaws / Filing - - - 61 8 139 36025 2592
Gashienng and reconalistions - - - 107 1e7 18795 1860
Banding and IPS maintensnce 13 02 i5 5508 67 0
Subtotal - - - 10.9 21.7 32.3 T.851.5
Invastigations
Reports of Diractors' condust 06 08 1110 1850
Subtetsl - - 2.0 . 11 1 92,5
Craditars (correspendence end olaims)
Unzacured creditors 36 28 64 19400 3021
Subtotal - - - as 2.8 as t.8400
Tax
Post appointment VAT - 02 - 09 11 2455 2232
Subtetsi - - 02 - .9 1.1 248.5
Reperting
Qther statutory reports/meetings - - - 30 100 130 29750 2288
Subtetal - - - 3.0 10.0 1340 20750
Other
Total Time by Srads 19 - 2.2 1.7 s
Tetsl Cout by Srade 498.0 - 4.0 S,384.0 . T618
Averags by Grade - - - 3414 .
Tima Costa Category 1 Catagory 2 Total
Total Costs te Date 14,5008 1.0 . 14,5915
Ameunt Blllad - - - -
we 14.500.8 9710 - 14,591 %

Climate Energy (NFP} Limited - Liquidators' Time Costs for the period 29 September 20 28 September 2018

Sanlor Muistaging Sr Director / ‘Sonlos Consultant /

Task Drmaton Managing Diector Diwoctor Consultant Associste Totai Time Tots] Cast
Adminigtration sand Mlasning

Strategy and planmng o8 o8 1480

Appomtment and related formalities - . - 22 - 22 8690

Racsipts and payments accounts - . - 0.2 09 11 2255

Checklist / Revisws / Filing - . - 11.0 78 126 50610

Cashiermg and reconcillations . - a3 143 1486 27340

Bonding and IPS maihtahance - - - 16 - 186 8120

Cane managament - 03 03 555

Subtotsl - - - 18.3 25.8 38.2 8,708.0
Inveutigations.

Repoits of Directora’ conduet - - - <X - 08 1770

Electronic records - o5 03 azs

Suitatal - - - os 0.5 1.1 200.5
Craditors (carrsapendence and clalms)

Unsecured creditors . . . 10 35 15 9725

Employess - - - - -

Subtetel - . - 1.0 3.8 4.5 723
Tox

Past appowtment VAT . - oz - 12 1z 3010

Tax adwice on transactions - - - e3 03 555

Suetal - - &2 - 1.8 171 356.5
Raporting

Other statutary repons/mestings - . . 88 a4 130 35810

Suirtotel - - - 2.8 4.4 13.0 3,501.0

Mher

Other . .

Suktotal - B - - - B B

Total Time by Grade - - 0.2 268.8 a3.8 59.8

Total Cost by Qrade - - 79.0 4,502 8,253.0 14.804.5

Average by Grads - - - 3352 188.0 2%50.3

Time Costs Catagory 1 Catagory 2 Total

Total Caats 15 Data 14.894.5 2413 - 16,135.8

Amount Billed - - - -

wie 14,8045 2433 - 18.135.8

20 . FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

Task Dirsctor Managing Diractor Dirwcter Associmte Total Thpe Total Gost it ups Cost

Administration snd Plenning
Strategy and planning. - - . 19 13 3515 1850
Appointment and relzted formalties - 27 o8 s 12145 3470
Receipts and payments accounts 02 34 36 5380 1911
Checklist / Raviews / Filing - 150 151 301 82885 2754
Cashiering and recondilationa 1) o3 125 133 25985 1954
Bonding and IPS maintenance - 18 - i8 6310 3839
Cases manzgemant - - o5 05 @25 1850
Subtotal - - 0.8 20.0 M2 [Z8) 13,924 8

Invostigations
Reports of Directors' conduct - o8 06 1770 2050
Sutotni - - - os 0.5 1.1 2008

Crediters {serrsspandenca snd dinima}
Unsecured creditors 53 519 572 1158450 2018
Employnes 02 117 119 22435 i8as
Suristetal - - - 5.5 3. [ 8-} 13,7885

Tax
Post appointment CT 85 - 05 90 43000 ar7a
POBt a0noiMImant VAT 08 ot a1 83 20225 2175
Subtatel . 2.0 0.7 - [ ] 183 83228

Repeorting
Other statutory reparta/meetings - 16 48 182 42130 2971
Subtetal - - - 118 4.8 182 4,813.0
Othar
Other 10 - 10 4950 4950
Subtets! 1.0 - - - - 1.0 4980
Total Time by Grade 1.0 .0 1.2 3Ty 1118
Tetal Coat by Grade 0 4,A488.0 4740 13,5415 20.827.5
Avernge by Grade K] 4850 - .7

Catagory 1 Catagory 2 Total

Tetal Coate to Date w8130 2413 - 10.284.3
Ashourrt Billad . - - -
we 30,8130 2413 - 39,2543

21 FTI Consulting, LLP.

ZXPERTS WITH MBPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP 9 for the Companies for the Administration Period

to 29 September 2018
‘Managing Director / Sr Director Senior Consultant / Average

Task Senior Managing Director / Director Consultant Associaty Total Tine Total Cost Cost

Administration sné Planning
Strategy and planning 50 153 234 27 48.4 189275 3648
Nzl actions ag 153 163 262 598 17,6620 2954
Appointmant and related formaities 10 260 286 3894 4450 81,1945 1825
Receipts and payments accounts - 288 a87 758 154230 204.3
Checklist and reviews 10 330 103 443 128945 2011
Cashiering and reconciliations - 58 51 107 23640 2209
Bonding and IPS maintenance 02 27 02 a1 B57 0 2765
Caze management - 582 02 584 226210 3873
Fixad Change casheinng / funding, 159 33 19.2 83205 4334
Subrtetal 2.0 57.3 198.8 480.8 T43.2 AT78,284.0

Invastigations
Cofrespondence with directors. - o4 04 640 1600
Directors questionnaire/checkists 18 . 18 8010 aa50
Statement of attairs 07 o7 1120 1600
Reports of Diractors’ conduct - - o7 o7 1295 1850
Books and records - 39 12 651 702 128325 1785
Eectronic records - &7 1062 371 1490 329923 2214
Subtatal 0.0 11.4 107.4 i04.0 222.3 45,0313

Resllastian of sssats
Cash and investments 30 117 147 65415 4450
Sals of buginess 20 238 - - 258 114810 4450
Bock debts 10 154 1146 04 1313 47,447 0 3614
Property, plant and vahicles. . a4 - 613 70.7 139910 1979
Othar assets - 57 ar 219 383 91205 2513
Health & Safety/Insurance . 22 162 184 31805 1718
Legal issues/htigation 20 - a6 28 9860 3782
Fixed chatgs propsrty 22 3z 439 772 19,688.0 2547
Subtotel a0 8.2 168.8 144.3 37171 11241588

Trading .
Initzat control of oparations 127 - 127 56515 4450
Ongoing trading / monttoning K] o7 70 20330 4190
Closurs of rading - - 58 sa 9280 1800
Sebtetal - 19.0 8.5 2.512.5

Cragiters (corrsapendence shd clalms)
Unsecured crediors - 256 a87T 144 1 2594 658450 2538
Fensions - 81 12 93 A7965 408.2
Employees 304 948 153 1405 401825 28690
Leasge creditors - 25 25 4000 1600
Subtetal [TEY 1845 1831 411.7 110.224.0

Tax
Imitial reviews CT and VAT - 20 . 20 8900 4450
Pre-appointment CT - 100 - 189 289 7.4740 258 6
Preappontimant VAT - 10 - 30 40 9250 2313
Post appontment CT 40 [:3:} 54 99 31065 2138
Post appomtment VAT 52 94 152 82490 5427
Tax advice on transactions 45 10 55 2,2925 4168
Suprotal - 273 0.5 AT.T (LX) 22,837.0

Reperting
Praposals o8 a8 7T 232 3 9.8600Q 2509
Cther statutary repdrta/mestings - . 438 361 799 225740 2825
Secured creditor reports 30 79 324 - 433 166455 3844
Subretal 3.8 128 8.9 593 1625 49.079.5

Ouhar
Other - 115 153 268 7,5655 2823
Subtotsl 11.5 15.3 208 7.585.8 2823
Tatal Time by Grada 20.8 aTis 7318 1,011.0 2,038.1
Totai Cost by Brada +.258.0 129.954.5 230,850.8 186.580.0 536.61%.3
Average by Grade 445.0 478.1 15.8 184.7 288.7

Fixed oharge tims cost Floating charge thme cost Tetal Time Costs Category 2 Total

Total Costs to Date 51,1958 485,433 %38,820.3 5,115.0 550,504.3
Amount Rilled (61,195.5) {485,433 (538.820.3) 5.115.0 550.504.3
wp 0.0 0.0 - 0.0

22 - T Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT S

Task Diractor Managing Director Dieooton Couialt vt Assocints Totasl Thne Totet Coud Advst s COM.

Adminlatration and Manning

Strategy and planning 05 - - 085 2225 4450
Appeintmant and relatad formalrthas 02 - 02 700 3500
Checklist / Reviaws / Filing 107 49 156 46920 3008
Caahienng and reconailiatrons. - - - - 37 37 6845 1850
Bonging and IFS maintsnance - - - 15 G2 17 4430 2606
Case managsmesnt - - 25 a3 2g 29830 a564
Subtots! - (X ] - 148 .1 4.5 T.110.0

Investigatiens
Raports of Diractors’ conduct - - a7 o7 1265 1850
Elactronic records - 16 - 18 5600 asoo0
Subtotal - - - is o7 23 [ 1 R

Raaliaation of soswts
Book debta - . - 29 - 29 10150 3500
Subtotsl - - - FX ) - 1.9 1,015.0

Creditorn {corrsependance and clpima)
Unsecured creditors. - 76 - 76 26600 3500
Sobtetni N - + T - T4 2.080.0

Tax
Poat appointment YAT - - 10 - 10 3950 3a5
Suitetal - - 10 - - 10 80

Reperting
Proposais o8 06 - 38 - 52 19530 3756
Othar atatutory reports/mestings. - - . 28 04 3z 1,1800 2688
Subtetal [ X ) o8 - LX) 04 2.4 3.133.0
Total Time by Srade [-X ] i1 1.0 3.8 10.2 4.7
Tatel Cost by Srede 358.0 4008 195.0 11,8800 1.882.0 15.002.5
Avernges by Grade 448.0 445.0 2985.0 LR - 213

Tirne Costs: Catopory 1 Category 2 Total

Total Comts te Data 15,002.8 a2y - 15,3082
Am it Bitiod {18.000.0) 382.7) - (18.342.7)
e 2.5 - - 2.8

Task Director Mianaging Dir sctor Diractor Assocists Totad Tie Total Cost Avuringe Cost
Admiristration und Flanning
Sirategy and planning - 086 - - - o6 2820 4700
Initial actions - - - ca o6 o9 1725 1917
Appointment and related formalitdes. - - - 1z - 12 3060 /80
Chacklist / Raviswa / Filing - - - a7 34 71 19736 2780
GCashiering and reconcliiationa - - - 14 i1 25 5830 2212
28 - 28 710 2754

Bonding and IS maintenance . . -

Case management . 25 o3 28 98 O 3564
Subtotal . 0.8 . 119 .4 17.9 8,080.0

Invastigations
Stetement of affairy 03 03 ago 1604
Reports of Directors’ conduct oT aT 1285 50
Subbtetsl - - - - 10 1.0 1778

Regdiggtion of saswia
Heakh & Safety / Insurance / Reguiatory 03 Q3 480 16Q0
Subtetal - - - 0.3 0.3 48.0

Crediters (osirespensonoe and claime)
Unsecured crediors 22 - 22 7700 3800
Sumatal N N - 2.2 B 3.3 770.0

Tox
Prs-appoimment CT 15 is 2400 160.0
Subtetal N - N - 15 18 240.0

Reporting
Proposais o8 19 46 - 73 28115 38|51
Other statutory reports/meetings 34 04 38 13570 3571
Subtetel 4.8 i9 - 2.0 0.4 114 4,188.8
Tatal Time by Grade .8 as . 22.1 3.4 .0
Total Coat by Greds 3880 13,1276 - T.480.5 1,518.0 10,480.0
Aversge by Grade 448.0 4510 . 370 . 078

Tima Conts Category 1 Category 2 Total

Teotal Cowin to Dute 10,4800 1.0 - 10.551.0
Amount Bllied - - - -
wiP 10,480.0 1.0 B 10,551.0

23 . FTt Consuiting, LLP, EXPER™TS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TR

Climate Energy Services

Task Taactor Menaging Diractor Droctor Cosuttant Assoclate Total Tima Total Cost Aveiago Cost

Administrstion and Planaing
Strategy and planning - a8 . - 10 16 4670 2919
Intial actions. - - - 03 =1 o9 1728 917
Appomtment and related farmaliies - - . 12 - 12 3060 2650
Ghachlist / Rewiews / Filng - - - 117 21 208 60260 289 7
Cashlenng and reconciiations - 0a - 14 386 54 121385 2247
Bonding and IPS maintenance: . - - 30 - 30 Ba190 2803
Case management - - - 10 o3 13 4055 3119
Subtatsl - 1.0 - is.8 149 4.2 24318

Invastigations
Statemert of affairs - - . - o4 o4 640 1600
Reports of Directors’ cenouct - . - - o7 or 1295 1850
Subtoted - . . - 11 1.1 193.5

Rualisatish of sesats
Bock debta - - - 28 - 28 9800 3500
Health & Safety / Insurance / Regulatory - - - - 03 03 4B O 1600
Subtate) - - - 28 0.3 21 1,028.0

Trading
CngoIng trading/ monrenng - 117 - - - 17 520865 44E0
Suistotnl - 1.7 - - - 317 5,204.5

Credftars (sairaspandanss and siaima)
Unascured creditors - - - 6.2 - 62 24700 3500
Employees - - - - o3 03 480 1600
Subatal - - . .2 [E] .5 2.218.0

Tax
Fre-appointment CT - - . - 05 o5 8a.0 1600
Pra-appomtment VAT . - - - 15 as 2400 1600
Subtetal - - - - 2.0 2.0 3200

Reparting
Propoasis o8 19 - 51 - 78 29865 2829
Other statutory reports/mestngs - - . 37 o4 a1 14755 3599
Subtetai 0.8 is - s o4 119 4.482.0
Totat Time by Grade .8 i4.8 - 187
Total Cant by Grade 580 #5820 - 12,808.6 3.382.0 N
AVOrags iy Grada 448.0 A4T A - 444 - 1242

Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total

Tatel Costa 1o Date 22.859.5 2073 - 23,1468
Ameurnt Siilley - - - -
wiP 22.889.8 3073 - 23,1

24 -FT| Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT fmE..T.I

Appendix E - Additional Information in relation to Liquidators' fees
pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below is FTI's policy in relation to:
=« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
» professional advisors; and

e dishursements,
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of
the case.

The constitution of the case team will draw from a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant, Consultant
and Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if
there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge
and recover our time in this regard. All time incurred by the Administrators/Liquidators and their staff is recorded in six minute increments.

Professional advisors
Fees paid to professional advisors during the Liquidations are shown below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee

arrangements, which are subject to review on a regular basis. Details of fees paid to prefessional advisors during the administrations of the
Companies are included in the Previous Reports.

Fees pald to date
Mame of professional advisor Basls of fee arrangement Entity (Excluding VAT) (£)
King & Wood Mallesons LLP (former legal advisors) Hourly rate and disbursements CEL 7,009.74
JP Associates (bock debt collectors) 20% of recoveries CEL 2,000.00
ERA (employee advice and claims processing) Hourly rate and disbursements CEL & Services 4,405.00

Note: Fees paid in the liguidations may relate to the administratioa period.

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

We have utilised the services of other teams within FT! Consulting LLP to assist with the administration processes. The fees of our tax,
technology and strategic communications teams have been included in our SIP9 analysis provided to creditors of the Companies and
allocated to the work streams and entities to which their work related, for approval by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in line with general market practice and that the service is comparable to
similar firms of professional advisors. In addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we believe a more coordinated and cost-
effective approach to the administration work streams has been possible.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,
case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by persennel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors which was given at the initial meetings of creditors held by correspondence
on 16 December 2015. These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the
provisian of services to the office holder.

25 . 771 Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

ﬁ CONSULTING

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of

calculation of these costs.

Type of expense

Basis of incurring cost

Postage and fulfilment by Williams Lea
IT equipment ordered internally
Subsistence for meetings

Data Management (10 units)

Costs incurred based on numbers of letters printed

Cost price

Charge based on number of attendees per meeting

£25 per unit per month

Category 2 expenses of £5,115.00 have been billed and paid in CEL as of 28 September 2018. No Category 2 expenses have been billed

from Censulting, NFP or Services.

Charge-out rates

A scheduie of the FTI charge-out rates, as agreed with the Secured Creditor for this assignment, is as follows. We note that this represents

a discount against FTI's standard charge-out rates.

Grade ! Pezr‘::)su rﬂ) 2018( P—:O';‘l:l .:;
Senior Managing Director 445 495
Managing Director 445 495
Senior Director 350 395
Director 350 385
Senior Consultant 350 395
Consultant 255 295
Associate 160 185

26 - FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT ﬁ F T (!

CONSULTIN

Appendix F - Creditors’ statement of claim form

Climate Energy Services Limited - date of administration - 7 October 2015 |:|
- date of liquidation - 30 September 2016

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited - date of administration - 7 October 2015 []
- date of liquidation — 29 September 2016

Climate Energy Limited - date of administration - 9 October 2015 |:|
- date of liquidation - 29 September 2016

Climate Consulting Limited - date of administration - 6 November 2015 [:]

- date of liquidation - 29 September 2016

(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Name and address of creditor:

Amount claimed in the Administration / Liquidation:
(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor:

Name of creditor:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Bank Sort Code:

Bank Account Number:
Date: /. /

Plsase provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim,

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act
1994,

Please return this form when you have completad it to Tom Jones at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD or emall it to
climateanergy@iticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994. In broad terms relief
is available when the debt is six months old and "written off" by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. If/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad
debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through their VAT return.

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Creditors who are uncertain how to
claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.

27 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT ﬁ I

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT About FTI Consulting

FTi Consulting, LLP. is & global business advisary firm dedt G helping organi protect and enhance enterprise
' value in an increasingly complex legal, regulatory and economic environment. FT1 Consulting professionals, who are
located in all major business centers throughout the world, work closely with clients to anticipate, illuminate and
overcome complex business challenges in areas such as investigations, litigation, mergers and acquisitions, regulatory
1ssues, reputation management and restructuring.

www.fticonsulting.com ©2017 FTi Consulting, LLP Al rights reserved.



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Contact name

Nick Rollings

E Where to send

Company name

FTI Consulting LLP

| Address

200 Aldersgate Street

| Aldersgate

London
County/Region

= [elc[+[a] [4[nlo

Country

Post town

|DX

Telephone

0203 3195689

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




